Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED October 7, 2024

Resolution #24-0465 2024 Resolution Book 2, Page 172

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ANNUAL SUBMISSION OF CONTINUUM OF CARE HOMELESS GRANT APPLICATION, ACCEPTANCE OF GRANTS FUNDS, AND EXECUTION OF SUBGRANTEE AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, funding is available through Federal Fiscal Year 2024 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Program funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount of \$3,291,261; and

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem has coordinated annual Continuum of Care applications on behalf of project sponsors since 1995; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to have agreements between the City and the subgrantee agencies to ensure funds are expended for the purposes intended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, upon the recommendation of the Finance and Community Development/ Housing/General Government Committees, hereby authorize the City Manager to submit applications to HUD for funding of eligible new and renewal projects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorize the City Manager to execute funding agreements with HUD and execute and submit required technical documentation and periodic progress reports to HUD.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorize the City Manager to execute agreements necessary to carry out the activities herein authorized in the amounts provided by HUD and with the agencies approved by the Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Commission on Ending Homelessness or HUD.

Winston-Salem City Council
APPROVED
October 7, 2024

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorize the City Manager to execute agreements necessary for participation in the Homeless Management Information System.